
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chairman) 

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Glenys Diskin, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Rita Johnson, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, 
Ian Roberts, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
24 January 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 30TH 
JANUARY, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To progress the review of internal informal fora such as panels and working 
groups.  
 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) BILL (Pages 19 - 38) 

 To inform the committee of the contents of the Local Government 
(Democracy) (Wales) Bill that was published at the end of November 2012  
 

6 FOUR PROTOCOLS FOR PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT WITH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY (Pages 39 - 50) 

 To agree for public engagement protocols for Overview & Scrutiny pursuant to 
Section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and Paragraph 
5.26 of the Statutory Guidance from the Local Government  
 

7 UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 51 - 96) 

 To consider further updating changes to the council’s constitution pursuant to 
the 3 year programme agreed at the committee’s meeting on the 24 July 
2012.  
 

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 (Pages 97 - 104) 

 For the committee to consider the implementation of those parts of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

 



 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2012 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold on 24 October, 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor R.J.T. Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors: R.C. Bithell, C. Carver,  D.L. Cox, A.I. Dunbar, D. Evans, V. Gay, G. 
Hardcastle, P.G. Heesom, J.M. Johnson, N. Phillips, W.P. Shotton, N.R. Steele-
Mortimer and A. Woolley   
 
SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor D. Wisinger  for Councillor G. Diskin, Councillor 
J.B. Attridge for Councillor I.B. Roberts, Councillor J. Falshaw for Councillor O. 
Thomas 
 
APOLOGIES:  Chief Executive, Councillors  L.A. Sharps, R. Johnson, D. Butler    
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and Governance Manager, 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2012, were  
submitted.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Page 3 – the Democracy and Governance Manager reported that the response 
to the consultation has been sent. 
Page 5 – Overview and Scrutiny annual report  would go to council meeting on 
13 November. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 

15. UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report and 
explained that a 3 year programme to update the Constitution was now in place.  
Six areas of the Constitution had been id
[...]
o all Members.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that every 
Member would be supported. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the proposed changes be recommended to Council subject to 

rephrasing to address the point made by Councillor C. Carver  
 
(b)  That the Democracy and Governance Manager bring a report to a future 

meeting on Corporate Service Standards for responses to 
communications.   

 
16. REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA 

 
 The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that the review had 
developed from a decision at the annual council meeting on 15 May 2012.  The 
purpose of the review was to establish whether there was still a need to retain all 
of the internal member bodies.  At the Constitution Committee meeting of 24 July 
2012, it was agreed that further information be obtained and further consultation 
with Group Leaders prior to a report back to Constitution Committee.   
 
 The Democracy and Governance Manager reported that at the Group 
Leaders meeting on 19 October it had been unanimously agreed that there was 
no longer a need for the Member Development Working Group (paragraph 3.04).    
It had similarly been agreed that the Development Plans Panel and Planning 
Protocol Working Group be merged into one group (paragraph 3.05).  It was also 
similarly agreed that the Social Services Representation and Complaints Review 
Panel be dissolved (paragraph 3.08). The Democracy and Governance Manager 
drew Members attention to the amendment to paragraph 3.07 on the original 
report, whereby it now stated that at Land Disposal Panel, the local member to 
be consulted on the principle of disposal and their observations/comments noted 
in the report. 
 
 The Democracy and Governance Manager then asked the Committee if 
they agreed with the recommendations of the Group Leaders in respect of 
paragraphs 3.04, 3.05 and 3.08. 
 

It was agreed by the Committee to accept the recommendations of the 
Group Leaders in relation to paragraphs 3.04, 3.05
[...]
 Learning Exchange Team. 
  

18. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  There were no members of the press in attendance. 

           
19. DURATION OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm. 
 
 
 

GGGGGGGGGG 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 7 

 
SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE DATE  24.10.2012 

MEMBER ITEM 
MIN. NO. 

REFERS 

  
 

 

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To progress the review of internal member informal fora such as 

panels and working groups. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 At the Annual Council meeting on the 15 May the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services’ report on constitutional matters included a 
section on internal Member bodies.  It explained that in the light of the 
recent implementation of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 and at the start of a new Council it was an opportune time to 
review the various internal member bodies.  The Council agreed to the 
recommendation that the review be undertaken by the Head of Legal 
& Democratic Services in consultation with Group Leaders and a 
report submitted to the Constitution Committee and Council.  It also 
agreed that pending the outcome of the review the existing internal 
bodies be retained. 
 

2.02 The review covers those internal member fora that have been 
established for an indefinite period rather than those set up to deal 
with a specific task which automatically ends once that task has been 
completed.  The review therefore does not include any task and finish 
working 
[...]
st some internal fora served a valuable role when they were 
initially established, with the passage of time the need of that role may 
have diminished.  There may for instance have been a change in 
legislation or policy that reduced the need for a particular member 
forum.  Whilst new member fora are created to meet new legislation or 
new policies, there needs to be a specific review of existing fora to 
ensure that they are still needed and are an efficient way of 
discharging their role. 
 

3.03 The Joint Consultative Committee in the view of the Head of HR and 
OD should continue.  It is required as part of the national agreement 
with the recognised unions and assists the Council in meeting its 
statutory requirements as an employer.  Both the current Chair of the 
Committee and appropriate Cabinet Member agree that this should 
continue. 
 

3.04 Flintshire currently has two separate fora entitled ‘Teachers 
Consultative Committee’ and ‘the Flintshire County Council Teachers 
Consultative Committee’.  It is the view of the Director of Lifelong 
Learning that these two fora can be combined and for the combined 
body to cover all education staff, not just teachers.  The Chairs of the 

Page 10



bodies and the appropriate Cabinet Member agree with the view of 
the Director of Lifelong Learning.   
 

3.05 The School Performance Monitoring Group has recently been 
reviewed and the Director of Lifelong Learning is of the view that it 
should remain.  This view is shared by the Chair of the Group and the 
appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 

3.06 The Planning Delegations Body meets every 2 weeks.  The Head of 
Planning is of the view that despite recent improvements this is still 
not a transparent process and that the body should not continue.  This 
view is supported by the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 

3.07 The Member/Officer Tenant Working Group meets up to 6 times a 
year to implement and review the Customer Involvement Strategy and 
action plan.  The Head of
[...]
e County Council and monitor the outcomes and 

benefits of such initiatives.

3.  To advise the Executive of solutions to overcome obstacles 

which may impede progress in the development and 

implementation of ICT within the Council.

4.  To ensure ICT development and investment is aligned to council 

and service priorities.

5.  To review and monitor Information Security and receive reports 

of security incidents and where appropriate approve corrective 

action. 

Every 4 - 6 months The Panel should continue but 

with a different set of ToR with 

high level officer/elected Member 

representation with the role being 

to shape the direction of the 

service and help direct resource 

allocation and investment to 

support the organisation as a 

whole.

Cllr Robin Baker was Chair 

of the ICT Panel and it has 

not met since the election.

Councillor Mullin - 

retain this but revisit 

membership and 

terms of reference. 

We have just had a 

good report back 

from the Wales Audit 

Office and they 

recommend some 

form of member 

forum to consider 

ICT investment and 

priorities.

Executive

4 of 4

P
age 18



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

SUBJECT:  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) 
BILL 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform the committee of the contents of the Local Government 

(Democracy) (Wales) Bill that was published at the end of November 
2012 and agree any response to consultation on it. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 On the 17 May 2012 the Welsh Government issued a White Paper 
entitled “Promoting Local Democracy” for consultation purposes.  This 
was the subject of a report to the Constitution Committee meeting on 
the 24 July 2012. 
 

2.02 The White Paper covered the following areas:- 
 

• Local Government Boundary Commission Wales 

• Amendments to the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011
[...]
 24, 26, 27 & 28 of the 
previous consultation.  Unfortunately it also includes empowering the 
panel to require local authorities to publish information relating to all 
payments made to Members by other public bodies which the Council 
did not agree to in answering question 29.  It also requires Town & 
Community Councils to make certain information available 
electronically, notwithstanding the view the Council took in response 
to consultation that this should be left to the local choice of the Town 
& Community Council themselves. 
 

3.08 Part 5 also contains provisions in section 51 so as to allow County 
Councils to appoint a “Presiding Member”.  This is to enable Councils 
who wish to do so to separate the ceremonial and civic functions 
associated with the Council Chairman from those of presiding over 
meetings of the Council.  This was not referred to in the White Paper 
or previous consultation.  Amendments need to be made to the way 
the Bill has presently been drafted so that the new concept of ‘Civic 
Chair’ has the same meaning as is given to the Chairman in the Local 
Government Act 1972.  It is also believed that the Presiding Member’s 
term of office should continue until their successor is appointed so 
they can chair the start of the Council meeting following local 
government elections. 
 

3.09 Part 5 also makes some changes to the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011.  These include section 56 which broadens the scope 
of the Democratic Services Committee so that it can review anything 
connected with the support and advice made available to elected 
Members.  It also contains in section 57 a requirement that political 
balance applies to Audit Committees.  As indicated in answer to 
question 32 of the previous consultation, this is already required under 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

3.10 Section 63 of the Bill enables local authorities to establish joint 
Standards Committees.
[...]
 local government in relation to: 

• Duties of the Commission 

• Duties of a principal council 
are appropriate? (Chapter 1) 

Yes  
 

No  

The provisions are very complex and there is a need for clearer guidance on 
them. 
 

 
 

Question 6: Do you think the arrangements for local government in relation to: 

• Democratic Services Committees (Section 56) 

• Audit Committees (Section 57) 

• Standards Committees 
Are appropriate? 

Yes  
 

No  

The council does not believe there is a need for Section 57 as it believes 
political balance has always been required since the 1989 Act.  As long as 
joint standards committees are in addition to the existing arrangements rather 
than a replacement for them there is no objection to this. 
 

 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
 

Question 7: Do you think the provisions relating to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales are appropriate? (Chapter 5, Sections 58-62) 

Yes  
 

No  
 

 

The council broadly agreed with these provisions.  It does not however agree 
with the proposed requirement for councils to publish information relating to all 
payments made to Members by other public bodies.  It should be for each 
public body to publicise the payments it makes. 

 
 
Access to information (Town and Community Councils) 
 

Question 8: Do you think the provisions relating to improving access to 
information (Town and Community Councils) are appropriate? 

Yes  
 

No  

It should be left to the individual choice of the Town or Community Council 
 

 
 
 

�  

 

  

 

 � 

Page 36



Chairing of Principal Councils (Chairs and Mayors of Principal Councils) 
 

Question 9: Do you think the provisions relating to the Chairing of Principal 
Councils (Chairs and Mayors of Principal Councils) are appropriate? 

Yes  
 

No  

It gives councils another option if they wish to use it.  There will however, 
have to be drafting changes to the Bill so that the civic chair has the same 
meaning as is given to th
[...]
h have been 
produced pursuant to Section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 and Paragraph 5.26 of the Statutory Guidance from 
the Local Government Measure 2011. 
 

2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 

2.01 From the outset, public engagement has been recognised as an 
essential for effective Overview & Scrutiny.  It was identified as being 
one of the 6 conditions for effective scrutiny in the 2002 report which 
was produced by the then Office of the Deputy Prime Minister. 
 

2.02 Subsequently, despite the best efforts of the majority of Local 
Authorities, the Welsh Government, the Welsh Local Government 
Association (WLGA) and the Centre of Public Scrutiny (CfPS), public 
engagement with Overview & Scrutiny and visa versa has not been 
successful as hoped.   
 

2.03 Flintshire has had a number of initiatives for public engagement, 
including a facility on our website since 2003 to enable members of 
the public to suggest topics for Overview & Scrutiny, together with 
attending meetings of town and community councils, school VIth 
forms and the Over-50s forum. However, it is reasonable to say that 
the response received has not justified the amount of resource which 
we have put into this. 
 

2.04 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Guidance 
arising from that have recommended that Local Authorities develop 
Four Protocols to assist in the consistent application of public 
engagement practices.  This report deals with the draft protocols 
which have been prepared. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



3.00 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 

3.01 The Four Protocols are :- 

• Public speaking arrangements at Scrutiny Committee / joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees (to include call in) 

• Public involvement in sub-committee and all Task & Finish 
Group meetings 

• Managing a request for Scrutiny (including Petitions) 

• Dealing with requests for public co-option. 
 

3.02 The “Four Protocols document” is attached as appendix one for the 
committee’s consideration
[...]
2 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and paragraph 5.26 of the 
Statutory Guidance from the Local Government Measure 2011 published by 
the Welsh Government in June 2012 (WG 15736) 
 
1.2 In order to manage the differing ways in which members of the public may 
engage with the work of overview & scrutiny, the statutory guidance 
recommends that  4 protocols be developed to assist in the consistent 
application of practices. The aim of the protocols is to manage public 
expectations in terms of setting out how any information submitted to the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny committees will be used and detailing how and 
when feedback will be provided.  
 
1.3 The protocols are:  
 
• Public Speaking Arrangements at Scrutiny Committee/Joint Overview 
& Scrutiny Committees  meetings (to include call in );   
• Public involvement in Sub-committee and/or Task & Finish Group 
Meetings; 
• Managing a request for scrutiny (including petitions); 
• Dealing with requests for public co-option. 
 
The 4 protocols will be published on the website and thus be easily available 
for public reference. 
 
1.4 The County Council currently has six Overview & Scrutiny committees, 
which are  
 
• Community Profile & Partnerships 
• Corporate Resources 
• Environment 
• Housing 
• Lifelong Learning 
• Social & Healthcare 
 
Together, these committees cover all of the County Council’s functions and 
also those services provided by other public service providers in the county. 
 
 
 
2.0 Public speaking arrangements at Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
 
 
2.1 The forward work programme for all of our Overview & Scrutiny 
committees is published on the Council’s website and is thus readily 

Page 43



RJR  O&S Public Engagement Protocols 2012 

 2 

accessible to members of the public. Similarly, the agendas for Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are published on our website at least three 
clear working days before the meeting is due to take place. 
 
2.2 If a member of the pu
[...]
nforcement 
Estate Management 
Estyn Inspections 
Exclusions from Schools 
First Time Buyers to Access Home Ownership 
Grass cutting Policy  
Groundwork Wrexham and Flintshire 
Improving Empty Property 
 

Leisure Centres redevelopment  
Local Housing Strategy 
Local Service Board & Strategic 
Partnership Update 
Managed Agency Staff Solution 
Medium Term Financial Strategy  
North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project 
People Strategy  and Workforce 
Information Reporting 
Performance issues and Service Plans 
Play Areas 
Private Sector Housing Renewal  
Regional School Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service Project  
Repairs and Maintenance 
Rural Development Plan for Wales  
Schools Admission Arrangements  
School Balances  
Schools Modernisation  
Sheltered Housing Improvement 
Streetscene 
Streetlighting 
Wales Audit of Mental Health Services and 
the Mental Health Measure 
Welfare Reforms – Managing the Impact 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
Winter Maintenance Service 
14 – 19 Educational  provision 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider further updating changes to the Council’s Constitution 

pursuant to the three year programme agreed at the committee’s 
meeting on the 24 July 2012. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 

Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires a local 
authority such as Flintshire to keep up-to-date a Constitution 
containing information prescribed by the Welsh Government and for 
that to be available for inspection by members of the public.  Section 
38 requires the authority to have regard to guidance issued by the 
Welsh Government and the subsequent guidance required the 
Constitutions to be in the modular format that Flintshire has. 
 

2.02 At its me
[...]
 
CCfA goes to an Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillors should 
consider the 13 other options listed in that paragraph of the guidance.  
Paragraph 6.5 of the statutory guidance makes clear that CCfA should 
be understood as a means of “last resort” with issues being made to a 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee after other avenues have been 
explored. 
 

3.09 Flintshire currently has an agreed protocol relating to individual 
Members putting items on the agenda of an Overview & Scrutiny 
committee.  It is considered that this needs updating and amending to 
reflect the CCfA process.  At the Group Leaders meeting it was 
considered that the current protocol should be updated to reflect the 
CCfA process.  A draft of this updated protocol is attached as 
appendix 1. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 To not pursue the power given by section 56. 
 

4.02 To approve the updated protocol shown in appendix 1 to replace the 
existing protocol relating to Members putting items on the agenda of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 There would be significant resource implications of implementing the 
powers given by section 56 but none as a result of implementing 
section 63. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

Page 99



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 There would be significant resource implications of implementing the 
power given by section 56 but none as a result of implementing 
section 63. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 With Group Leaders. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1  -  Draft Protocol 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Statutory guidance on the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 

 Contact Officer:  Peter Evans 
Telephone:  
[...]
ted, 
consideration will be given as to whether it should be reconsidered at a 
later date.  Where the issue is accepted, preliminary consideration will 
be given as to how to pursue the issue. 

 

Page 102



 

5. The Member Engagement Member will, following the Committee 
meeting write to inform the Member concerned of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA
	Appendix 1 - List of Internal member Fora

	5 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill
	Appendix 1 - previous response form
	Appendix 2 - consultation response form

	6 Four Protocols for Public Engagement with Overview & Scrutiny
	Enc. 1 for Four Protocols for Public Engagement with Overview & Scrutiny
	Enc. 2 for Four Protocols for Public Engagement with Overview & Scrutiny

	7 Updating the Constitution
	Appendices for report to Constitution Cttee 300113

	8 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011
	Appendix 1 - Protocol re Members placing items on O&S agendas




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
30 JANUARY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 30 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Joe Johnson, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, 
Paul Shotton, Owen Thomas and Arnold Woolley 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and 
Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 2012, were  
submitted.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Page 3 – the Democracy and Governance Manager advised he would bring a 
report on Corporate Service Standards for responses to communications to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Page 5 – the Member Engagement Manager advised that Councillor D.I. Mackie 
had replaced Councillor C.A. Thomas on the Peer Learning Exchange Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 
 

22. REVIEW OF INTERNAL MEMBER FORA 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report to 
progress the review of internal member informal fora such as panels and working 
groups.  He provided background information and advised that appended to the 
report was a list of the member fora remaining within the review together with an 
indication as to whether or not each forum was discharging an executive or a 
council function.  

 



 

The Chairman asked that consideration be given to each of the fora as 
detailed in the report.  During discussion Officers responded to the observations 
and queries raised by Members concerning individual bodies.  Members agreed 
that the following be recommended to continue: 

 

• Joint Consultative Committee 

• School Performance Monitoring Group 

• Member/Officer Tenant Working Group 

• Voluntary Sector Grants Panel 

• Inclusion Service Steering Group 

• Welsh in Education Strategic Forum 

• Foster Care Panel 

• Children’s Forum 

• Adoption Panel 

• Health and Safety Board  
 
In addition Members agreed that the Teachers Consultative Committee 

and the Flintshire County Council Teachers Consultative Committee be combined 
and for the combined body to cover all education staff, not just teachers.  It was 
further recommended that the ICT Panel be reconstituted and that more detail be 
provided on the  terms of reference and membership for the next meeting of the 
County Council. 

 
Members recommended that the following bodies be discontinued: 

 

• The Planning Delegations Body  

• Waste Strategy Review Board 

• Procurement Board 
 

Members agreed that as a consequence of the decision that the Planning 
Delegations Body be discontinued that the Planning and Development Control  
agenda should be distributed to Members a week in advance of the meeting. 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the Committee recommends to Council that the Planning Delegations 

Forum be discontinued and that the Planning and Development Control 
agenda be distributed to Members a week in advance of the meeting;  

 
(b) That the Committee report to Council the above recommendations to 

Executive in relation to:- 
 

Joint Consultative Committee 
School Performance Monitoring Group 
Member/Officer Tenant Working Group 
Voluntary Sector Grants Panel 
Inclusion Service Steering Group 
Welsh in Education Strategic Forum 
Foster Care Panel 
Children’s Forum 
Adoption Panel 



 

Health and Safety Board 
Teachers Consultative Committee 
Flintshire County Council Teachers Consultative Committee 
ICT Panel 
Waste Strategy Review Board 
Procurement Board  

 
(c) That more detail be provided on the terms of reference and membership  

of the proposed and reconstituted ICT Panel at the next meeting of the 
County Council. 

 
 

23. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) BILL 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to inform of 
the contents of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill which was 
published at the end of November 2012 and to  agree any response to 
consultation on it.  He provided background information and advised that 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report was a copy of a draft consultation response 
for Members’ consideration.  

 
   Councillor C.S. Carver referred to the provisions in Part 5 of the Bill 

relating to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales and sought 
clarification around the proposed requirement that local authorities publish 
information relating to all payments made to Members by other public bodies.  
The Democracy and Governance Manager agreed to investigate the proposed 
wording in the Bill and if appropriate include Councillor Carver’s point in the 
consultation response.     

 
During discussion the Committee agreed the draft response to the 

consultation subject to the following amendments: 
 

Question 4: The response to be strengthened to reflect the views expressed by 
the Committee that these provisions should only apply to 
community reviews commencing after the Bill receives Royal 
Assent.    

 
 Question 6: The response to be No. 
 

Question 7  The response to be No and first sentence deleted.  The response 
may require amending to incorporate Councillor Carver’s above 
point. 

 
 Question 9: The response to be No and reworded.  
 
 Questions 10 and 11:  The responses to be No to both questions. 
 
 Question 12: The response to be Yes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the proposals be noted; 



 

 
(b) That the draft responses to the consultation be agreed subject to the 

above amendments; and  
 
(c) That the Democracy and Governance Manager investigates the wording of 

the Bill and if appropriate include Councillor Carver’s point in the response 
to question 7.     

 
 

24. FOUR PROTOCOLS FOR PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT WITH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the four draft 
public engagement protocols for Overview and Scrutiny which had been 
produced pursuant to Section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
and Paragraph 5.26 of the Statutory Guidance from the Local Government 
Measure 2011.   

 
Members referred to the “Four Protocols document” which was attached 

as Appendix 1 to the report.  During discussion a number of concerns were 
expressed by Members around the protocol for public speaking arrangements at 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees.   Officers responded to the comments made 
and emphasised that the role of the Chair would be paramount in addressing 
some of the matters raised.   

 
  It was agreed that the Democracy and Governance Manager would seek 

from the Welsh Assembly their protocol for public engagement.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 (a) That the Committee agreed the Protocols for use in engaging with the 

public; and  
 
(b) That the Democracy and Governance Manager would seek from the 

Welsh Assembly their protocol for public engagement. 
 
 

25. UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to consider  
further updating changes to the Council’s Constitution pursuant to the three year 
programme agreed at the meeting of the Committee on 24 July 2012.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager provided background 

information and advised that a review of the Council Procedure Rules, Cabinet 
Procedure Rules and Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules had been 
undertaken in consultation with the relevant Members and Officers.  The updated 
rules of procedure were attached as appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report for 
Members consideration. 

 



 

During discussion the Committee agreed the recommended changes to 
the Council, Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny procedure rules subject to the 
following amendments: 

   
 Council Procedure Rules 
  

Rule 7 Quorum:  An additional sentence to be added that there is no quorum at 
anytime when the number of members in remote attendance is equal to, or 
greater than, the number of members in actual attendance.  
 
Rule 17 Record of Attendance:  Wording to be amended to include provision for 
recording the remote attendance of Members at meetings on their behalf.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
Protocol 
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the existing protocol at 
Appendix A would later in the meeting be superseded by an updated protocol to 
comply with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee recommends the changes to the Council, Cabinet, and  
Overview and Scrutiny procedure rules, as detailed in the appendices to the  
Report, to County Council subject to the above amendments.  
 
 

26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 
implementation of part of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  He 
provided background information and referred to the main considerations of the 
report and advised that the two aspects of the Measure which directly affected 
Members were contained in sections 56 and 63.    

 
Members were informed that the Authority currently had an agreed 

protocol relating to individual Members putting items on the agenda of an 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  However, at a recent Group Leaders meeting it 
was considered that this should be updated to reflect the “Councillor calls for 
action” (CCfA) process.  A draft of the updated protocol was attached as 
Appendix 1 for the Committee’s consideration. 
   
RESOLVED: 

 
 (a) That the Committee agreed not to pursue the power given by section 56 of 

the Measure; and  
 
(b) That the updated protocol shown in Appendix 1 to replace the existing 

protocol relating to Members putting items on the agenda of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees be agreed. 

 



 

 
27. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There were no members of the press in attendance. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.50 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


